

No. 18-2952

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

In re TYEANE HALBERT,
Debtor.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
Appellant,
– v. –
TYEANE HALBERT,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Nos. 16-ap-00479

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

March 26, 2019

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 & DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Statutory Framework..... 4

 II. The Legislative History Does Not Support the Significant Expansion of
 Support Obligations Advocated by DHS..... 6

 III. DHS Urges a Result that Is the Exact Opposite of Congress’s Intent in
 Creating and Protecting Domestic Support Obligations..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

RULE 32(A)(7) CERTIFICATION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Audubon v. Shufeldt</i> , 181 U.S. 575 (1901)	6
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	4
<i>Co. of Santa Clara v. Ramirez</i> , 795 F.2d 1494 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>In re Donald</i> , 343 B.R. 524 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	11
<i>Dunbar v. Dunbar</i> , 190 U.S. 340 (1903)	6
<i>Lines v Frederick</i> , 400 U.S. 18 (1921)	4
<i>Local Loan Co. v Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1914)	4
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	1
<i>In re Trejos</i> , 352 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006)	11
<i>United States Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	1

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(14A)	3, 5, 6, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 101(14A)(A)(i)	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2)(B)	11
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 507	8

11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(1).....	8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(1)(A).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	1, 4, 10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5)(2004).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15)	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(18)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(18)(2004).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(7)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(8)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 608(a)(3)	1

Legislative History

150 Cong. Rec. H145 (Jan. 28, 2004)	11
151 Cong. Rec. S2458 (Mar. 10, 2005)	11
H.R. Rep. 109-31(I), 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 2005, 2005 WL 832198.....	10
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, P.L. 104-193 (Aug. 22, 1996).....	7

Other Authorities

Hon. William Houston Brown and Lawrence R. Ahern II, <i>2005 Bankruptcy Reform Legislation with Analysis 2D</i> (2006)	9
Hon. Keith M. Lundin, <i>Ten Principles of BAPCPA: Not What Was Advertised</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J., Vol. XXIV, No. 7 (Sept. 2005)	11
